RESOLUTION NUMBER Z-20-027

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the property owner, Laguna Caribe at Cypress Woods, LLC, filed an
application, in reference to Cypress Woods RV Resort Recreational Vehicle and Mobile Home
Planned Development (RVPD/MHPD), to amend the following:

) Reconfigure the Master Concept Plan and correct preserve acreages;

) Increase Phase 5 lots from 134 to 137 (no net increase to overall 611 RVPD unit
count);

. Allow zero lot lines and reduce waterfront setbacks;

. Add deviations for setbacks, accessory use locations, and parking; and

. Allow residential accessory uses, including “casitas” with cooking facilities.

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the Lee County Zoning Hearing Examiner, Amanda
L. Rivera, was advertised and held on September 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Hearing Examiner gave full consideration to the evidence in the record
for Case #DCI12020-00002 and recommended APPROVAL of the Request with conditions; and

WHEREAS, a second public hearing was advertised and held on December 16, 2020
before the Lee County Board of Commissioners; and,

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of Commissioners gave full and complete
consideration to the recommendations of the staff, the Hearing Examiner, the documents on
record and the testimony of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS:

SECTION A. REQUEST

The applicant filed a request to rezone a 35.64+ acre parcel to amend the following:

° Reconfigure the Master Concept Plan (MCP) and correct preserve acreages;

o Increase Phase 5 lots from 134 to 137 (no net increase to overall 611 RVPD unit
count);

. Allow zero lot lines and reduce waterfront setbacks;

. Add deviations for setbacks, accessory use locations, and parking; and

. Allow residential accessory uses, including “casitas” with cooking facilities.

The property is located in the Urban Community Future Land Use Category and is legally
described in attached Exhibit A. The request is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the conditions and
deviations specified in Sections B and C below.
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SECTION B. CONDITIONS:

All references to uses are as defined or listed in the Lee County Land Development Code (LDC).

This zoning resolution codifies and supersedes Resolution Z-94-025, PD-95-019, ADD2002-
00111, ADD2003-00122, Z-03-057, ADD2004-00102, ADD2010-00013, Z-11-021, ADD2019-
00066, and ADD2020-00049(A).

1.

Development of this project must be substantially consistent with the 3-page MCP entitled
“Cypress Woods R.V. Resort”, prepared by Barbot, Steuart & Associates, Inc., date
stamped received May 15, 2019, and the 1-page MCP entitled “Cypress Woods RV Resort
Phase 5 Recreational Vehicle Planned Development”, prepared by Peninsula
Engineering, received January 25, 2021, and attached hereto as Exhibit C, except as
modified by the conditions below.

Development must comply with all requirements of the LDC and Lee Plan at time of local
development order approval, except as may be granted by deviation as part of this
planned development. If changes to the MCP, conditions, or deviations are subsequently
pursued, appropriate approvals will be necessary.

The overall RVPD is limited to 611 mobile home and RV units. 137 RV Iots are permitted
in Phase 5.

Uses and Site Development Regulations

a. Schedule of Uses

Phases 1-5:
Accessory Uses
Consumption on Premises
Food Stores, Group |
Gazebos (maximum 200 square feet)(Condition 10)
Personal Services, Group |
Administrative Offices
Entrance Gates or Gatehouse
Essential Services Facility, Group |
Excavation, Water Retention
Mobile Homes
Model Home, Unit, Display Center
Park Trailers
Recreational Facilities, Personal
Recreational Vehicles
Signs
Storage
Indoor
Open, Phases 1-4 only (Limited to RVs, trailers, boats, and other
vehicles/goods belonging to park residents)
Tents
Vehicle and Equipment Dealers, Group “IV” (RVs only)
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Phase 5 only:
Accessory Uses and Structures, including:

Cabanas (maximum 600 square feet)'

Club, Private, On-site with the following accessory uses:
Consumption on Premises, indoor and outdoor
Food and Beverage Services, Limited
Personal services, Group | only
Community Gardens

Essential Services

Fences and Walls

Parking lot, Accessory

Real Estate Sales Office

Recreational Facilities, Private, On-site

Storage, Open (limited to trailers, boats, and other vehicles/goods of RVPD
residents; Storage of RVs is not permitted)

b. Site Development Regulations

Phases 1-4:

Minimum Lot Area and Dimensions
Lot Area: 4,140 square feet

Width: 46 feet
Depth: 90 feet
Minimum Setbacks
Street: 20 feet
Side Street: 10 feet (Deviation 4)
Side: 10 feet (for RVs)
5 feet (for Mobile Homes)
Rear 20 feet

Water Body: 25 feet
Phase 5:

Minimum Lot Area and Dimensions: RV Lots
Lot Area: 4,140 square feet

Width: 46 feet

Depth: 90 feet

Minimum Setbacks: RV Lots

Street: 20 feet

Side Street: 10 feet (see Deviation 4)

Side: 0/5 feet (for RV or accessory structure to the side lot line);

10 feet between parked RVs and accessory structures?

Rear (Principal): 10/20 feet (20 foot rear setback for lots abutting developed
RV lots in Phases 1-4)

' Consistent with LDC §34-1182.
2 RV pads may be within 10 feet of accessory structure consistent with MCP “Typical Lot Detail.”
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Rear (Accessory): 5 feet (0 feet from lake maintenance easement for
waterfront lots)

Waterbody: 20 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage: 50% (RV pad and roofed accessory structures)

Maximum Building Height: 30 feet

Minimum Lot Area and Dimensions: Amenity Tract

Lot Area: 10,000 square feet
Width: 100 feet
Depth: 100 feet
Minimum Setbacks: Amenity Tract
Street: 20 feet
Side (Principal): 10 feet
Side (Accessory): 5 feet
Rear (Principal): 10 feet
Rear (Accessory): 5 feet
Waterbody: 0 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage: 45% (RV pad and roofed accessory structures)

Maximum Building Height: 45 feet

3. Onsite Shelter:

The on-site Hurricane Shelter must be consistent with the commitment on the MCP.
4, Utilities:

Development must connect to a public or private central water system and a public or
private sewage disposal system.

5. Fox Squirrel Preserve Area & Northern Buffer:

Development order plans must depict Fox Squirrel Preserve areas consistent with the
MCP. Developer must relocate golden polypody found on trees within development areas
to preserve areas.

Landscape plans must include a 0.90 acre restoration planting plan in substantial
compliance with the Restoration and Maintenance Plan prepared by Southern Biomes
dated June 9, 2009 (Exhibit D) along the Phase 5 northern property line prior to issuance
of a Phase 5 development order. Developer must submit an indigenous management plan
for required indigenous open space and restoration areas.

Developer must complete restoration of the 0.90 acres along the Phase 5 northern
property line in compliance with the Restoration and Maintenance Plan prepared by
Southern Biomes dated June 9, 2009 (Exhibit D) prior to issuance of a Certificate of
Compliance for Phase 5 infrastructure.
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6. Open Space:
The overall project must provide 64.24 acres minimum of open space for all phases of the
project in substantial compliance with the MCP.

7. Indigenous Open Space:
The project must provide 35.09 acres minimum of indigenous open space with credits for
all phases of the project in conceptual compliance with the MCP.

8. Indigenous Maintenance and Management Plan:

Developer must submit a Maintenance and Management Plan for Indigenous Preserve

areas for Division of Environmental Sciences approval with Phase 5 development order

application.
9. Landscape Plans:

Phase 5 landscape plans must be in substantial compliance with the Habitat Restoration

and Maintenance Guidelines and depict:

a. Planting of slash pines (Pinus elliotti var densa), dahoon holly (llex cassine), laurel
oak (Quercus laurifolia) and live oaks (Quercus virginiana), planted an average of
15-feet on center;

b. 75 percent of planted trees must be 10 feet in height, two inch caliper;

C. 25 percent of planted trees must be 16 feet in height, three-four-inch caliper;

d. Shrubs consistent with the restoration plan, planted in scattered clusters one galion
container size, three feet on center; and

e. A five-year monitoring report to ensure successful habitat restoration.

10. Gazebos:
One gazebo is permitted per RV lot. Gazebos must be unenclosed and cannot exceed
200 square feet (including overhangs).

11. Overflow Golf Cart Parking Area:
Access to the Phase 5 amenity tract from the overflow parking area must include a paved
sidewalk, painted crosswalk, and appropriate roadway signage.

12. Accessory Setback:

Phase 5 lots must provide at least 10 feet between principal structures, accessory

structures, and RVs parked on site. The RV pad may be within 10 feet consistent with the

MCP “Typical Lot Detail.”

13. Perimeter Buffer:

Prior to development order approval depicting perimeter buffer plantings with the Florida

Power and Light (FPL) easement, developer must submit the FPL Easement Agreement

stating buffer plantings may be installed in the easement.
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14.

15.

Vegetation Removal Permit:

Developer must provide “Notification of FPL Facilities” FPL Form 360 prior to
commencement of construction within the easement or to issuance of a vegetation
removal permit for Phase 5.

Easement Landscape Maintenance:

Developer must replace required vegetation within the easement area. Failure to replace
vegetation consistent with this zoning approval will result in a Code violation.

SECTION C. DEVIATIONS:

1.

Deviation (1) seeks relief from the LDC §14-298(c) requirement to provide for the
development of the “TZ” area as indicated on the MCP. This deviation is APPROVED
SUBJECT TO the mitigation plan titled “Cypress Woods Monitoring and Maintenance
Plan” submitted by Boylan Environmental Consuitants, Inc., stamped and dated May 18,
1995. Mitigation must follow the phasing presented in these documents and all monitoring
reports must be submitted to the Lee County Division of Environmental Sciences within
thirty days of the scheduled monitoring events.

Deviation (2) is DENIED.

Deviation (3) seeks relief from the LDC §10-714.b requirement to provide a 90 foot turn-
out radius to 30 feet. This deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT TO the developer providing
a paved/stabilized surface with a minimum radius of 42 feet and, in addition, providing an
unobstructed clear zone of 48-foot radius (6 feet clear zone beyond driving range).

Deviation (4) seeks relief from the LDC §34-2192(a) requirement to allow a reduction in
the street setback from 20 feet to 5 feet on the “side” lot line for corner lots. This deviation
is APPROVED SUBJECT TO the terms of Condition 2.

Deviation (5) seeks relief from the LDC §§ 10-296(b) and 10-296, Table 3 requirement of
a 45-foot right-of-way for a local street with open drainage, to permit a local street with 30
feet of right-of-way and open drainage. This deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT to the
condition that the typical lot cross section demonstrates that the drainage performs
adequately by showing the slab placement at the time of Development Order stage.

Deviation (6) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(6) requirement of a 5,000 square-foot
minimum lot to provide a 4,140 square foot minimum (46 feet x 90 feet). This deviation is
APPROVED SUBJECT TO Condition 2.

Deviation (7) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(7)c requirement of a side setback of
10 feet and a street (right-of-way) setback of 25 feet, to permit a side setback of 5 feet and
a street (right-of-way) setback of 20 feet in the non-transient section of the park. This
deviation is APPROVED provided setbacks are in conformance with Condition 2 and all
side setbacks apply to all portions of the structure or unit, including overhangs.

Deviation (8) seek relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(3) requirement to permit an access road
through the perimeter buffer to the boat storage area. This deviation is APPROVED
SUBJECT TO Condition 8.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Deviation (9) seeks relief from the LDC §34-736 requirement of a 5,000 square foot
minimum lot (50 feet x 100 feet) to provide a 4,140 square foot minimum lot (46 feet x 90
feet). This deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT TO Condition 2.

Deviation (10) seeks relief from the LDC §34-7361 requirement of a side setback of 7 feet,
to permit a side setback of 5 feet. This deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT TO Condition
2.

Deviation (11) seeks relief from the LDC §§ 34-2222(1) and 10-254(b) requirements to
allow corner lots to be the same size as the other lots within the development (and not
have an additional 15 feet of width). This deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT TO Condition
2.

Deviation (12) seeks relief from the LDC §10-295 to eliminate the requirement for street
stubs to adjacent properties. This deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation (13) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(3) to eliminate the requirement for a
buffer between a recreational vehicle park and adjacent property interior to the site. This
deviation is APPROVED for the interior portion of the site only.

Deviation (14) seeks relief from the LDC Section §34-935(a)(l) to eliminate the
requirement that a new recreational vehicle park be not less than 20 acres in size. This
deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation (15) seeks relief from the LDC Section §§ 34-2194(b) and (c) requirements of a
25 foot water body setback; to allow a zero foot setback in order to permit the construction
of a clubhouse, deck, pier, and gazebo 90 feet into the artificial body of water. This
deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT TO substantial compliance with the proposed
construction of the clubhouse and related facilities on the approved Plan entitled, Cypress
Woods, R.V. Resort Clubhouse Area Dev. Order Plans; Drainage, Parking & Site Dim.
Plan; dated 04-14-03, stamped received AUG 21, 2003 and subject to the requirement
that the water body setback must not adversely impact any open space requirement,
wetland vegetation plantings, or other buffering, landscaping, or preservation areas or
requirements.

Deviation (16) seeks relief from the LDC §34-2020 requirement of 135 parking spaces for
the two clubhouse facilities, to allow 44 off-street parking spaces. This deviation is
APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the reservation of Lots 85 and 86 (Phase “4”) and Tract |
(Phase “3”, which lies immediately east of Lots 85 and 86, Phase “4”) for the use of
overflow parking only, and may not be used as a recreational vehicle or mobile home site.
Upon the sale of the last lot (site), in the last Phase of the development, if the applicant
can adequately demonstrate during the season of the highest occupancy of the
development that the overflow parking areas were not needed, the two lots can then be
used for recreational vehicle or mobile home sites as provided for in this planned
development. A reduced copy of a Plan entitled Cypress Woods R.V. Resort Phase “IV”,
IVA, & IVB, stamped received SEP 08, 2003 depicts these parcels.

Deviation (17) seeks relief from the LDC §34-935(a)(1) requirement of a minimum of 5
acres of land necessary to expand an existing recreational vehicle park, to allow an
expansion of 2.1+/- acres. This deviation is APPROVED.
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Deviations 18 through 24 apply only to Phase 5:

18. Deviation (18) seeks relief from the LDC §10-296(b) Table 2 requirement of a 40 foot right-
of-way with open drainage for a privately maintained local street to allow for a 30 foot right-
of-way with closed drainage. This deviation is APPROVED.

19. Deviation (19) seeks relief from the LDC §10-296(b) Table 8 requirement of planting strips
and sidewalks to allow for a privately maintained right-of-way with no planting strip or
sidewalk. This deviation is APPROVED.

20. Deviation (20) seeks relief from the LDC §34-2015(1) requirement for all parking spaces
to be located on the same premises as the use they serve, to allow 16 golf cart parking
spaces within 200 feet of the amenity tract. This deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT TO
Condition 11.

21. Deviation (21) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(7)(c) requirement of a minimum 10
foot set back from each side and rear recreational vehicle lot, to allow a 0 foot setback for
the side and rear lot line of all rear recreational vehicle lots. This deviation is APPROVED
SUBJECT TO Condition 12.

22. Deviation (22) seeks relief from the LDC §34-939(b)(3) requirement that all recreational
vehicle parks have a perimeter buffer area at least 40 feet wide adjacent to and completely
around the boundary of the site, to allow accessory uses outside of the proposed buffer.
This deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT TO Conditions 13, 14, and 15.

23. Deviation (23) seeks relief from the LDC §10-415(b)(1)(c) requirement of a 20 foot
minimum setback from indigenous vegetation and trees and 30 foot setback for indigenous
plant communities subject to fire, to allow a 20 foot minimum setback from upland preserve
lots 68-70 and 75-76. This deviation is APPROVED.

24. Deviation (24) is WITHDRAWN.

SECTION D. EXHIBITS:

The following exhibits are attached to this resolution and incorporated by reference:

Exhibit A: Legal description of the property

Exhibit B: Zoning Map (with the subject parcel indicated)
Exhibit C: The Master Concept Plan

Exhibit D: Habitat Restoration and Maintenance Guidelines

SECTION E. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

Based upon its review, the Board of County Commissioners adopts the recommendation
of the Hearing Examiner, including the following findings and conclusions:

1. As conditioned herein, the proposed rezoning to RVPD:

a. Complies with the Lee Plan. See, Lee Plan Vision Statement Paragraph 4
(Fort Myers Shores Planning Community), Lee Plan Goals 2, 4, 5, 21, 39,
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Objectives 2.2, and Policies 1.1.4, 5.1.5, 61.3.6, 135.1.3, 135.1.9, 158.1.9,
158.1.10; Lee Plan Maps 1, 16.

b. Complies with the LDC and other County regulations. See, LDC Chapters
10 and 34; LDC §33-1480 et. seq.

c. Is compatible with existing and planned uses in the area. See, Lee Plan
Policies 1.1.4,2.1.1,2.1.2,2.2.1,5.1.5, 135.1.9; LDC §§ 34-411(c), (i), and
()-

d. Will not adversely affect environmentally critical areas and natural
resources. See, Lee Plan Goal 77, Objectives 4.1, 77.1, and LDC §34-
411(h).

e. Will be served by urban services. See, Lee Plan Glossary, Maps 6, 7, Goal
2; Objectives 2.1, 2.2, 4.1, 53.1, 56.1; Policies 2.2.1, 5.1.3, 135.9.7 and
Standards 4.1.1 and 4.1.2; LDC §34-411(d).

2. The MCP reflects sufficient access to support the intensity of development. In

addition, County regulations and conditions of approval will address expected
impacts to transportation facilities. See, Lee Plan Goal 39, Objective 39.1; LDC
§34-411(d).

3. The proposed mix of uses is appropriate at the proposed location. See, Lee Plan
Policies 1.1.4, 2.1.1, 5.1.3, 5.1.5, and 135.1.9.

4. The recommended conditions are sufficient to protect the public interest and
reasonably relate to the impacts expected from the development. See, Lee Plan
Policies 5.1.5, 135.9.6; See also, LDC Chapters 10, 33 and 34.

5. As conditioned herein, the deviations:

a.

b.

Enhance the objectives of the planned development; and

Promote the intent of the LDC to protect the public health, safety, and
welfare. See, LDC §34-377(b)(4).

SECTION F. SCRIVENER’S ERRORS

The Board intends that this resolution can be renumbered or relettered and typographical
errors that do not affect the intent and are consistent with the Board’s action can be corrected
with the authorization of the County Manager or his designee, without the need for a public

hearing.
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Commissioner Hamman made a motion to adopt the foregoing resolution, seconded by
Commissioner Pendergrass. The vote was as follows:

Adopted by unanimous consent.

Kevin Ruane Absent
Cecil Pendergrass  Aye
Raymond Sandelli  Aye
Brian Hamman Aye
Frank Mann Aye

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16™ day of December 2020.

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
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,  Southern Biomes, Inc.
1602 Woudford Ave,, Fort Myers, F1. 33901 - mailto; P.O. Box 50640, Fort Myers, FL 33594
Pha (239) 3346766 - (oza Wass de'Czege, Fresident - Fax: (239) 337-5028
“Habjtot Restorehion & Manogement Guidelines - Cypress Woods RVResotPhase V.« Luckert Road
Seation 1), T44E, R258, Les Caunty, Florida Revised: Juce 9, 2009

" A. FOX SOUIRREL HABITAT RESTORATION GUIDELINES

1. MESTORATIONSITE DESCRIPTION: The subject restoration site is a forty foot wide
buffer area.located in the northeastem portion of the development, exiending for approximately
80D feet cast (o the pine Dutwoods buffer adjacent to the powerling easement. Tlie previously
existing forested buffer was unintentionally cleared and will be restored to meet Lee County
Code, Sec. 14-384: Restoration slandards, and the Sec. 10-420 Plant materials standards, The
plantings will be according to Lee County’s Départment of Community Development, Division
of Environmental Sciences indigenous habitat restoralion area planting guidelines.

2. HABITAT RESTORATION EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: To help restoro the habitat, slash
pines andscattered live oaks will be planted an average of 15' on center, with 75% of the trses
being & minimum 10" tall wih two-inch caliper at 12 inches above ground, and the romaining
25% & minimum 16" tall ivith a 3-4 inch caliper, to provide more diversity sizes. Trees will be
planted in random order 50 as not to appear as growing in rows, Shrubs will belirited to
scitlered clusters of saw palmeétto, wax mynile, beautyberry, gallberty and rauhly grass, planted
arounnd selected tres clusters. Shrubs and groundcover vegetation must be in minimum one-
gallon container, and clustered.at an average of three feet (3°) on center, to mimic pine
flatwoods savanna habifat

A = e
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/ Southern Biomes, Inc, |
1602 Wooidford Ave., Fort Myers, FL 33901 - mail to; F.O, Box 50640, Fort Myess, FL 33994°
Ph:: (239).334:6766 - Qeen Wass de Czege, President - Fax: (239) 337-5028

Habitat Restoration & Management Guidelines, Cypress Woods RV Resort Fhiase V, Luckett Read,
Section 11, T44E, R258, Lee Counly, Florida Revised: June 9, 2009

Habitat Restoration Plant Eist
o QOne hundredten (110) trees, of which no more than 75% axeto bel0® fall, minimum 2 inch
caliper trecs, and at least 25% are >16° 14ll, minimum 3 in¢h caliper frees. All trees are lo
be planted in random order on average 15’ centers:
o 6B slash pine (Pinus ellloitil)-10° w/min 2" dbh
a 22 slash ping (Pinus ellioni) 16" w/min 3" dbh
6 live-odk (Quercus virginlana) 10* wimin 27 dbh
2 live'vak (Quercus virginiana) 16" wimin 37 dbl
dlaurel ork (Quercus laurifolia) 10" w/iin 2™ dbh
2 laurel onk (Querctss laurifolia) 16 w/min 3”-dbl
#'dahoon folfy(flex cassing) 0™ w/min 2" dbh
2 dahoon holly (/lex cassine) 16° w/min 3” dbh

s Three thousand four hundred sixty six (3,466) in 1 gallon containerized shrubs &
herbaccous species, fandomly-clustered within tree clusters, on 3” center:
s 1000 saw palmeiic (Serenoa repens)
500 wax myrile (Myrica sp.)
500 beautyberry (Callléarpa americana)
466 gillberry (lex glabra)
1000 mutly ginss (Mublenbergia sp.)
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Southern Biouzes, Inc, '
1602 Woodferd Ave,, Fort Myers, FL 33901 - mailto: P.O. Box 50640, Fort Myeis, FL 33994
Fh: (239)334.6766 -  GeraWassdoCzege, President - Fox1 (239) 337-5028

Habitat Resionon & Msmageruent Guidelines - Cypross Woods RV Resort Fhase V
Sestlea 1), T44E, R258, Lee Coimty, Florida

»  LuckeltRoad
Ravised: Jung 9,200

RESTORATION AREA SITE PREPARATION, MAINTENANCE AND MONITORING
GUIDELINES:

1

2.

Restoration areas are o be graded to nalural elevations of adjacent pine flatwoods uplands, and
harrowed lo remove all ruts:from the planting areas,

Eradicale any {orpadagrass, primrose willow, oF any other exolle o nuisance vegetation-prior to
1eplanling, with an appraved systemlc herbicide, and establish an annual eradication program to mainlain
the aren free of exollc spedies, and the nulsance spacies to less han 2% coverage,

Replant restoralioh areas vdth plant specles and quantilies as deslgnaled In the plant lisl proviced In the
Habitat Restaration Plant List{approx, 31,200 sq, ).

s One hupdred ten (110) lrees, With no more thion 76% at least 10' tall, 2 inch caliper and the remalning
trees >16° (alf, with minfmum 3@ Inch callper, planted In cluslers of 3-5, onaverage 15' centers.

s Three thousand four hundred sixty six (3,466) 1 gallon conlainerized shrubs, cluster 3' o.c.

Maintaln a semi-annuai exollc plant,coniroi the firét year, and an annual cantrel thereafter, (n perpetiity,

to trealtha exolic vegetatfon resprouting with an approved herbiclde, and manually remave 2ny

soedlings, Conduct-activilies during this Winter and spring dry season.

Signage shall be placed al each end of the [ndigenous pracerve area.ta Identify and protect the preseve -

dufing arid aiter construction. The slgns shall be no closer than ten feat from adjacent proparly lines; be

limited fo a maximum helght of four faatand a maximum slza of o square feet, slating: *Praseive Area”

{in large letters), *Please do not cut or damage eny plants unless authorizaticn by permit, or obtalned In

wiitlng by Lee County Communlty Developmen(® ((h small leflers). See example aitached wilh these

puldelines, 2

Provide Lee Golinty vith an gnntal monltering teport, for S.years, including, plant suinvival data end

qualltative narrative describlng the Yegelalive changes.within the mkigdllon area. Include the following;

a. Provide threa fixed polnt photo statlon' panoramic photograph analyses at selected tacations,

o. Marrative report.of,exotics [haslon;.and removalstccass,

d. Plantsuvival deta and revegetation success dala, Including quantilative data, natural rectultment
success, exolicInvaslon, general condition, and racommeardations.

Millgation sticcess oiltetla are 2s.follovs: Y

8. The ares Is malntalned frea of exolle plants, as defined by Lha Florida Exatlo Pest Plant Colincll, with
no more than 2% coverage at any one fime (Including but notfimited o melaleuca, Brazilian pepper,
Austallan.pine,.elc.), and the number.of.exolic.plants eradicatéd each yearhas been.greatly

reduced; : ;
b. Ailnulsance plantspecles (torpadagrass, primrase willow, caesarweed, dog fannel, elé.) corstitute no

mote than 6% of the total plant coverage. '
Thera Is an 00% sunvival rate ofthe plapled vegetation and at least 80% coversge of the planted area

by Indlgenous native vegetation at the end of the Ihird year of menitoring. :
d. There [s a continual Increase I Indlgenaus plant spedies compasilion throughout the five year

manitorlrg period,
per 2007-00078
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Southeyn Biomes, Iuc.
1602 Woodford Ave., Fost Myers, FL 33901 - ail to: P.O. Box 50640, Fort Myers, FL 33994
Ph: (239)334-6766 -  Ocza Wassds Czege, President Fax: (239) 337-5028
Habilat Restoration & Management Guldelines, Cypress Woods RV Resort Phase V, Luckett Road,
Section 11, T44E, R258, Lee Coualy, Florida Revisud: Juce 9, 2009

Preserve Area Sipn Sample

Preserve Area
- No Dumping |

No Cutting.

No Disturbing #*

" COMMUNITY DEVELOF}

Please do not cut or damage any
plants unless authorization by permit,
or obtained in writing by Lee County
Community Development.

Piease Help Keep it Naturall!

NOTE: Tygical sign dimensions muy raage from 9" x 12" 1o 12" x 18" (vertica] or horizontal), but shoild patexceed 288 39. inches,
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